items on the Credit Report in accordance with the Fair Credit Reporting Act.

2 . The defendant failed to verify the items on the credit report.
3. The defendant failed to remove unverified items from the plaintiffs credit report.
4. The plaintiff applied for a one hundred and sixty thousand dollar ($160,000) • 

mortgage from QUICKEN LOANS (The Lender) on the 10th of July 2018.
5. The Lender declined the plaintiff's ban application and cited the reliance on the 

credit report provided by the defendant. Please see the attached document.
6. The plaintiff was directly injured and suffered defamation by the Defendant's